

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

## AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

# RESOLVES

### of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CLOSING GODDARD BROOK, LITTLE.

**CHAP. 17** 

628

### Chapter 14.

#### RESOLVE, Relative to Regulating Fishing in Olamon Stream.

Fishing in Olamon stream, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Olamon stream, in the towns of Greenbush and Greenfield, up to the end of the deadwater in the town of Greenfield to pickerel fishing only, from August 15 until the ice forms in the fall.

Approved February 28, 1935.

### Chapter 15.

#### **RESOLVE**, Regulating Fishing in Greeley Pond.

Fishing in Greeley pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Greeley pond in Readfield and Mount Vernon, county of Kennebec, to ice fishing for all fish except game fish, from the time that the ice forms in the fall until the 1st day of April following, also for game fish during February and March under the general law.

Approved March 1, 1935.

### Chapter 16.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of O. L. Veague, of Castine.

O. L. Veague, reimbursed for damages. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$300 to reimburse O. L. Veague, of Castine, for damages to his property on account of the construction of a state highway, said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Approved March 1, 1935.

#### Chapter 17.

#### **RESOLVE**, Relative to Closing Goddard Brook, Little.

Fishing in Goddard brook, little, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing Goddard brook, little, (which brook is located in T. 15, 16, R. 5, and is a tributary to Square lake, located in Aroostook county), and making it unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken therefrom.

Approved March 1, 1935.